

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

-----	x	
HENRY H. BRECHER, Individually And On	.	
Behalf Of All Others Similarly Situated,	.	No. 06 CV 15297 (TPG)
	.	
Plaintiff,	.	
	.	
v.	.	
	.	
REPUBLIC OF ARGENTINA,	.	
	.	
Defendant.	.	
-----	x	

**OMNIBUS REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT
OF FINAL APPROVAL OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT AND
PLAN OF DISTRIBUTION, CLASS COUNSEL’S APPLICATION
FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION EXPENSES,
AND PAYMENT OF SERVICE AWARD TO PLAINTIFF HENRY H. BRECHER**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. BACKGROUND AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	1
II. ARGUMENT	3
A. The Settlement Is Procedurally And Presumptively Fair.....	3
B. The Settlement Is Substantively Fair, Reasonable, And Adequate	4
1. The complexity, expense, and likely duration of the litigation justifies the Settlement.	4
2. The reaction of the Class to the Settlement.....	4
3. The stage of the proceedings and the amount of discovery completed.....	5
4. The risk of establishing liability and damages.....	5
5. The risk of maintaining the class action through trial.	5
6. Reasonableness of the Settlement in light of the best possible recovery and the attendant risks of litigation.....	6
7. Defendant’s ability to withstand a greater judgment.	7
C. Summary of the Submitted Claims	7
D. Attorneys’ Fees Requested	8
III. CONCLUSION	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>In re Art Mat. Antitrust Litig.</i> , 100 F.R.D. 367 (N.D. Ohio 1983).....	6
<i>In re Austrian & German Bank Holocaust Litig.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000), <i>aff'd sub nom.</i> , <i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Azogue v. 16 for 8 Hospitality LLC</i> , 20016 WL 4411422 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 9, 2016).....	9
<i>In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Secs., Derivative, & ERISA Litig.</i> , 909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	4
<i>Chatelain v. Prudential-Bache Sec.</i> , 805 F. Supp. 209 (S.D.N.Y. 1992).....	5
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974).....	4
<i>City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.</i> , 2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. 2014), <i>aff'd</i> , 607 F. App'x 73 (2d Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Cnty. of Suffolk v. Long Isl. Lighting Co.</i> , 907 F.2d 1295 (2d Cir. 1990).....	4
<i>Collins v. Olin Corp.</i> , 2010 WL 1677764 (D. Conn. Apr. 21, 2010).....	3
<i>In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.</i> , 263 F.R.D. 110 (S.D.N.Y. 2009), <i>aff'd</i> , 405 F. App'x 532 (2d Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>D'Amato v. Deutsche Bank</i> , 236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001).....	3
<i>In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Secs. Litig.</i> , 2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014).....	9
<i>In re Michael Milken & Assocs. Sec. Litig.</i> , 150 F.R.D. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1993).....	6
<i>Officers for Justice v. Civil Serv. Comm'n</i> , 688 F.2d 615 (9th Cir. 1982).....	6

In re Sumitomo Cooper Litig.,
189 F.R.D. 274 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)..... 5

TBK Partners, Ltd. v. W. Union Corp.,
675 F.2d 456 (2d Cir. 1982)..... 4

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 4

Weinberger v. Kendrick,
698 F.2d 61 (2d Cir. 1983)..... 3, 5
